Policy No. 00197698, issued by the 

Defendant and effective from May 

2018 to August 2019, is valid and 

legally binding; 

- Ordering the Defendant to pay or 

refund the premiums paid by the 

Plaintiff from May 2018 to August 

2019, amounting to IDR 

67,850,000.00 (sixty-seven million 

eight hundred fifty thousand rupiah); 

- Rejecting the remainder of the 

Plaintiff’s claims; 

- Ordering the allocation of procedural 

costs, whereby the Plaintiff and the 

Defendant shall each bear IDR 

297,500.00 (two hundred ninety-

seven thousand five hundred rupiah). 

Application of the Principle of Good 

Faith and Its Urgency in the Sharia 

Insurance Dispute at the South 

Jakarta Religious Court, Case No. 

426/Pdt.G/2021/PA.JS 

The dispute originated from the 

Plaintiff’s insurance claim under IPLAN